
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the 

Community Grant Panel 
Tuesday, 31st August, 2021, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Community Grant Panel 

 

Councillors  J Bailey, D Key, J Loudoun, H Parr, G Pook, 
V Ranger and J Rowland (Chair) 

 

Venue: online via zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk  

(or group number 01395 517546) 

19 August 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  

 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 

Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  

 
Between 27th July 2021 to 17th January 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 

decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from a 
consultative meeting can be found here – https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-
democracy/senior-officer-decision-notices/  

 
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of Interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of Urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential or exempt items   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/senior-officer-decision-notices/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/senior-officer-decision-notices/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded.   There are no items which Officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

Applications for recommendation to Senior Officer for decision: 

 

7 Branscombe Pavilion application  (Pages 5 - 26) 

8 Lympstone Village Hall application  (Pages 27 - 52) 

9 Northleigh Village Hall application  (Pages 53 - 69) 

10 Offwell Sports and Social Club application  (Pages 70 - 92) 

 

 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Community Grant Panel held at Online via zoom on 

22 July 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 11.00 am 
 

 
54    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public that wished to speak. 

 
55    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 23 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
true record. 

 
56    Declarations of Interest  

 

Cllr Jess Bailey; Minute 59; Personal: Member of West Hill Parish Council, and Devon 

County Councillor. 
Cllr John Loudoun; Minute 59; Personal: Involved in saving a village pub approximately 
five years prior; and Member of Sidmouth Town Council. 

Cllr Geoff Pook; Minute 59; Personal: Member of Beer Parish Council. 
 

57    Matters of Urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
58    Confidential or exempt items  

 

There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 

of the press or public. 
 

59    Community Buildings Fund  

 

The Panel received a report outlining options to consider in refining the eligibility criteria 

for the Community Buildings Fund.  Any changes to eligibility that the Panel felt should 
be recommended would have impact on budget and therefore needed to be taken into 

account in the budget setting process later in the year for the 2022/23 budget. 
 
The Panel considered the merits and implications of including: 

 All community buildings within town areas 

 Community buildings in town areas but outside of the town boundary 

 All community pubs. 
 

Discussion included: 

 The scheme provided relatively small amounts but were valued by local schemes 
where funding couldn’t be sourced from the local town or parish council; 

 Being mindful of any increase in budget in relation to the ongoing budget situation; 

 Concern in expanding those eligible to apply, as that may mean stretching the 

existing fund too thinly; 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Community Grant Panel 22 July 2021 
 

 Sympathy for small communities, including churches, who struggled to get 
financial support; but care in opening up the fund to cover such anomalies as set 

out in the report; 

 The current budget had not been increased in line with inflation for many years; 

 The current community buildings fund criteria asked if the applicant had 
approached the local town or parish council for funding – in some cases such 
funding was not available or supported by the local parish; 

 Opening up the eligibility to include community pubs and those community 
buildings in town areas but outside of the town itself, meant that a possible 

additional seven projects could be included; 

 Taking into account the lack of inflation applied and the additional projects that 

widening the eligibility could permit as discussed by the panel, the panel reached 
an indicative budget figure for 2022/2023 as £35k. 

 

The wider issue of supporting local community buildings that were available to the public 
to use was discussed, in terms of the proposals for the community asset transfer 

procedure.  Many Panel members agreed that debate needed to take place on how 
public assets could be supported in terms of capital funding from the Council, but this 
discussion fell outside of the remit of the Panel.  The Chair and Cllr Pook agreed to take 

this issue to the Asset Management Forum Chair to pursue further. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

1. that the Community Buildings Fund eligibility criteria be extended to include: 
a. Community buildings within town council areas, but outside of the town 

itself and in a separate village; 
b. All community pubs. 

2. to recommend to Council that the budget for the Community Buildings Fund be 
increased to £35k for the financial year 2022/2023. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Rowland (Chair) 
J Bailey 
J Loudoun 

H Parr 
G Pook 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Jamie Buckley, Community Engagement and Funding Officer 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

page 4



 
  
 

 
Name of Group: Branscombe Pavilion  

 
Application Eligibility 

Criteria Yes No 
Is the application form complete? X  
Is the form signed? X  

Group Eligibility 
Criteria Yes No 
Is the group a registered charity and standard Village Hall? X  
Is there a copy of the group’s governing document? E.g. trust deed, mem & arts, 
constitution. 

X  

Is there a long-term lease (i.e., 28 yrs or more from time of application) or is the 
land free-hold? 

 
X 

 

Is there a copy of the most recent annual accounts? X  
Is there less than one year’s running costs in reserve?  X 

Project Eligibility 
Is it an admissible type of project? X  
Are there drawings or builders specifications, if applicable? X  
Is the proposal not solely for land purchase? X  
Have the works not yet started?  NB: earlier phases and professional fees are 
admissible. 

X  

Is it for capital works only? X  
Will there be likely spend in 12 months from time of approval? X  

Costs Eligibility 
Are there 3 quotes or a ‘bill of quantities’? Q23 X  
Is the grant requested no larger than £5,000? X  
Is the overall project no larger than £750,000? X  
a.  Is the grant requested no larger than 1/3 of the overall project costs? X  
b.  Is there 1/3 of the funds from the group?  NB. This is flexible, as long as the 
whole 2/3 is not from sole, large source e.g. lottery 

X  

Do funding gained and cost of project match? X  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments:  
They have a significant amount of money in reserves, they are keeping some of this to replace 
the heating system in the hall itself when it fails. They have three quotes for the building 
supplies, the labour will be donated. Currently don’t have planning permission.  

page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

  
 

Minimum score for each = 0, Maximum score for each = 5 
 
 ITEM Max. 

Score 
Score 
Given 

1 To what extent is the hall, itself, needed by the local community?  5 2 

Comments:  
There is also Branscombe Village Hall near the proposed site for the Pavilion, this is very well used by a 
wide variety of groups. The majority of use of the Pavilion will be by the Cricket Club for their 20 home 
matches each year and training, although others will use it sometimes including the school and the wider 
community would be able to hire it, with it providing a smaller and more affordable meeting / class option. 
The main use would appear to be for a changing rooms and toilets for multiple outdoor sports activities, 
whereas this fund can only really take into account the uses of the building itself.   
 
2 To what extent are the works needed? 5 2 

Comments: 
The current Pavilion building is an old shed, which does need improving. The current shed doesn’t have 
changing facilities or toilets. There is also a very well used village hall in Branscombe, which is the main 
community building. The main use would appear to be for a changing rooms and toilets for multiple outdoor 
sports activities, whereas this fund can only take into account the uses of the building itself. There would be 
some use of the kitchen and lounge area by other groups.  
 
3 To what extent has the project been developed with community support? 5 4 

Comments: 
The cricket club have developed the project. The Village Hall are supportive, and the project has been 
developed with the school. They posted the project on Facebook and had numerous supportive messages.  
 
4 How well is the project planned (including works, advice and disability 

access)? 
5 3 

Comments: 
The project is well planned. However, a planning application has been submitted, but no decision has been 
made as yet. This decision is due on 30 August.  
 
5 How realistic is the funding package? 5 2 

Comments: 
They have £5,000 of funding in from an external grants provider and are contributing £10,000 themselves. 
The parish council has not contributed. There is a £5,464 shortfall, which they are hoping to raise from local 
residents and groups but haven’t yet.  
 
 

Total Score: 25 13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments: 
They don’t know whether they have planning permission yet. They have a shortfall of £5,464. The 
main use of the Pavilion would be to provide changing rooms and shower facilities for outdoor 
sports, whereas this fund is more about use of the community buildings themselves.  

 
 

page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Hall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Project Cost:    Award Requested   Recommendation 
 
 
 
Funding Package:   
 
Unconfirmed Funds: 
 
 
Shortfall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Priority Scoring:  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Summary: 
 
 
 
             

Branscombe Pavilion  

£28,464 
 

£ 

Funds Applied For or 
Raised 

Amount In hand? Yes, No, 
or Unsuccessful 

Hall contribution £10,000 Y 
Parish council Have not asked  
   
Grant:    
From locals  £3,000 Y 
Freddie Green Charitable 
Foundation 

£5,000 Y 

   
   
Total (if we give our grant) £23,000  

   
   

 

Branscombe want to renew and improve the pavilion building in the village. Although this 
would greatly increase the use of the field, we can’t take this into account. We can only take 
into account the uses of the building. The majority of use will be by the Cricket Club, although 
others will use it sometimes including the school. There is a well used village hall within 
Branscombe as well. This Pavilion could provide a smaller, more affordable meeting space, 
but would mainly be used for its changing room and toilets. 
Although the hall would be left with significantly over a years running costs in reserve, they 
have plans to spend this on renewing the heating system in the village hall when it fails. They 
don’t have planning permission, we would need to ensure that they have planning permission 
before saying we’ll give them a grant. Also, they still have to raise £5,464 towards the project, 
which they’re hoping to raise locally.  

ITEM SCORE (0-5) 

1.  Need for Hall 2 
2.  Need for proposed works 2 
3.  Local support 4 
4.  Planning of project 3 
5.  Funding package 2 

TOTAL SCORE: 13 
 

 

£5,464 

£0 

£5,000 

page 7



East Devon District Council
Community Building Fund Application Form
2019 / 2020
Please read the guidance notes thoroughly before completing the application form. 

IM
[...]

1. It looks as though your annual running costs are around the £24,000 level and 
your general reserves (excluding those earmarked for future hall renovations) 
are £57,592. This would mean you have two years running costs in reserve? 
We do prefer the halls we fund to have one years running costs in reserve. Do 
you have any input / comments on this please?  

The Village Hall Committee are holding cash reserves to ensure the ageing heating systems 
could be quickly replaced should they fail. Discussions are currently on-going in respect of 
combining their replacement with a new air conditioning / air filtration system. It is hoped that 
this would restore the confidence of hall users in these new, Covid times and ensure good 
circulation and air quality without having to open hall windows, thereby reducing noise 
disturbance late at night to local residents. The reserves will also obviously reduce by 
£10,000 once the build commences, the amount of the Village Hall’s contribution to the 
project. Whilst fully supportive of the project, the Village Hall Committee do not feel it is 
prudent to contribute any more than this given the potential high cost of replacing the heating 
systems. It was initially hoped that this contribution, along with private individual donations 
would be sufficient to complete the project but the recent near-doubling of building materials 
cost means there is now a significant shortfall. We are therefore highly reliant on this 
contribution from The EDDC Community Buildings Fund to ensure the project can go ahead. 

 

2. Have you spoken to the local school, local playgroups etc? Is there a proven 
need / evidence for this new community building in addition to the current 
village hall? Please note we can’t take into account increased use of the 
outside space, just the building itself. We would need to take into account 
whether your project would take sustainability / income away from the village 
hall itself.  

Please find attached 
[...]
erutilised. 

We have therefore designed a new, multi-purpose Pavilion that not only meets the needs of the 
Cricket Club, but is also suitable for use by a large number of local groups.  
 
It is hoped that the new Pavilion would be regularly used by: 
 

• The School - sports, lessons or other outdoor learning opportunities  

• Local Playgroups 

• Local Social Groups 

• Local Youth Cricket Teams, e.g. Devon and East Devon Under 10-U14  

• Tennis Clubs or competitions 

• Harvest Fair  

• Bonfire Night  

• Children’s Birthday Parties etc  

• Social bookings from external parties 
 
The plans include a large central seating area, a kitchen/bar with serving area, and a large, private 
changing room that can be sub-divided into two rooms when necessary. It also includes a 
compostable WC and a covered veranda with planting at the front. The structure is approximately 
12.5m x 8m and the plans show its position in relation to the existing Pavilion and maintenance 
sheds. 
 
We think the Pavilion will significantly improve the appearance of the field and will be a fantastic 
new facility for the Village, significantly increasing the use of the playing field. 
 
The Pavilion has been designed by a local architect and will be built by a local builder, with all 
additional labour, as well as all planning and preparation time provided free by the Cricket Club. The 
builder has very kindly agreed to provide his time free of charge. 
 
Such an impressive structure, unfortunately, comes at a cost, especially with building materials 
significantly increasing in price since the project was conceived. We have so far managed, through 
some very generous donations, to secure around 60% of the necessary funding. We are therefore 
seeking further donations from local individuals to help us complete the project. Donations can be 
anonymous or can be recognised on a plaque attached to the building and will qualify for Gift Aid, 
meaning higher rate tax payers will receive tax re
[...]
h a small, sloping, concrete playground.  The playground is not large 

enough for ball sports or running games of any description.  There is a small field adjacent to the 

school which is rented from the National Trust.  Approximately ¼ of this field is an allotment and the 

remainder of the field houses a “trim trail” activity structure.  This field is also on a significant slope.  

Due to the nature of the school grounds, most physical education teaching takes place on the village 

hall site, either within the village hall, on the tennis / netball court or on the field.  The school sports 

day takes place on the field. 

Branscombe C of E Primary School is part of a federation of 5 primary schools and one of the 

benefits of the federation is that children from small schools can come together to gain the benefits 

of working in larger groups.  Over the years since this federation has been in place, the Branscombe 

village hall and field have been a wonderful resource where children from some or all the schools 

can come together.  In this way the school has used the field to have a federation sports day and to 

run a football club which would otherwise have been impossible. On these occasions, parent groups 

have been called upon to provide gazebo sun / rain shelters and to ferry refreshments from the 

village hall. 

The proposed sports pavilion will provide excellent facilities for the school / schools to use for sports 

events.  There is a changing area which was not available in the previous sports prefab and kitchen 

facilities that would allow access to make refreshments for events.  The addition of a composting WC 

would make the school use of the field and pavilion much easier, as currently the WCs are located 

away from the field and through a busy car park and therefore children need to be grouped,  

monitored and accompanied to use these public facilities.   

One of the benefits of a rural primary school is that a lot of learning can 
[...]
ia Yes No 
Is the group a registered charity and standard Village Hall? X  
Is there a copy of the group’s governing document? E.g. trust deed, mem & arts, 
constitution. 

X  

Is there a long-term lease (i.e., 28 yrs or more from time of application) or is the 
land free-hold? 

 
X 

 

Is there a copy of the most recent annual accounts? X  
Is there less than one year’s running costs in reserve? X  

Project Eligibility 
Is it an admissible type of project? X  
Are there drawings or builders specifications, if applicable? X  
Is the proposal not solely for land purchase? X  
Have the works not yet started?  NB: earlier phases and professional fees are 
admissible. 

X  

Is it for capital works only? X  
Will there be likely spend in 12 months from time of approval? X  

Costs Eligibility 
Are there 3 quotes or a ‘bill of quantities’? Q23 X  
Is the grant requested no larger than £5,000? X  
Is the overall project no larger than £750,000? X  
a.  Is the grant requested no larger than 1/3 of the overall project costs? X  
b.  Is there 1/3 of the funds from the group?  NB. This is flexible, as long as the 
whole 2/3 is not from sole, large source e.g. lottery 

X  

Do funding gained and cost of project match? X  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments:  
They have obtained three quotes for every part of the project, and clearly explained who they 
have selected each product / service. They have £28,179 in general reserves, and it’s 
reasonable to assume annual running costs are expected to be £40,000. The Lympstone 
Village Hall has just changed to become a CIO.    

page 27

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

  
 

Minimum score for each = 0, Maximum score for each = 5 
 
 ITEM Max. 

Score 
Score 
Given 

1 To what extent is the hall, itself, needed by the local community?  5 5 

Comments:  
The hall is the only large hireable community building in the village now that the Methodist church has 
closed. There is a youth hut, which is only suitable f
[...]
roject Cost:    Award Requested   Recommendation 
 
 
 
Funding Package:   
 
Unconfirmed Funds: 
 
 
Shortfall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Priority Scoring:  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Summary: 
 
 
 
             

Lympstone Village Hall 

£7,700 
 

£ 

Funds Applied For or 
Raised 

Amount In hand? Yes, No, 
or Unsuccessful 

Hall contribution £2,500 Y 
Parish council £1,683 Y 
   
Grant:    
Pledges from user groups £2,550  
   
   
   
Total (if we give our grant) £10,097  

   
   

 

The only other community building in Lympstone is a small youth hut, so this very well used 
hall is very important for the rural local community. Although the project isn’t to do with the 
structure of the hall, it impacts the usability of the hall for a lot of user groups. Users 
have been involved in deciding on and developing the project. Although the hall would 
be left with over a years running costs in reserve, due to the ongoing pandemic I feel 
that this is prudent financial planning. There is a contribution from the parish council 
and financial contributions from the user groups, which is something we rarely see.  

ITEM SCORE (0-5) 

1.  Need for Hall 5 
2.  Need for proposed works 2 
3.  Local support 5 
4.  Planning of project 5 
5.  Funding package 5 

TOTAL SCORE: 22 
 

 

£0 

£0 

£3,364 

page 29



East Devon District Council
Community Building Fund Application Form
2019 / 2020
Please read the guidance notes thoroughly before completing the application form. 

IMPORTANT- If your application is incomplete by the deadline, it will not be assessed and will be returned to 
you. 

Data Protection
Any personal information which you provide will be held and used by East Devon District Council for the purpose of 
your grant application. Your information will be held temporarily by SNAP Surveys Ltd who provide the software 
used for the application. Your information may also be shared within East Devon District Council for the purposes of 
carrying out our 
[...]
 all information by post.

28 Date:

128/07/21

Please complete this application form in full and click on the 'submit' button below to send 
your answers to us

page 82



Offwell Sports and Social Club 
Answers to queries 
 

 Please could you tell us exactly what stage the new 50 year lease is at?  
 
The stage of the 50 year lease, this has been agreed by all parties and will by next week be 
with the solicitor. 
 

 Would the new veranda be physically attached to the building itself?  
 
The veranda at present is attached to the club and continues in slate from the roof, the 
bottom layer of slates will be removed and the new roof will be attached 
As now to the club. 
 

 Due to the asbestos and rotten wood, is it currently unusable? Have you been 
advised that it is dangerous?  

 
No it has not been deemed as dangerous, just we know it is rotten when we have painted it 
and also know it is made of asbestos. 
 

 Did you approach any other grants providers, or the parish council to see if they 
would contribute to your project? The Councillors on the panel do prefer to see a 
contribution, however small, from the parish council. If you approached the parish 
council, what was their response?  

 
I have been waiting for two weeks for a funding form from the Parish Council, had it today 
and filled it out and sent it back, have requested £1,000.00p, don’t hold out much hope as 
our PC don’t often give out grants. They have not got a meeting until mid August and will not 
come back with an answer until the Sept meeting. 
 

 Please could you outline the difference between the village hall and the sports and 
social club? What kind of groups use each? What does the sports and social club 
provide over and above what the village hall can provide?  

 
The difference between the hall and the club is that the village hall is a lovely hall but very 
large and the acoustics are dreadful, it is used by the school most days, dance groups, 
weddings, funeral wakes and e
[...]
air. 
The club is used by many local organisations and club members, and the veranda area 
provides much used extra outdoor seating. 
The club has the majority of the money it needs to fund this project, but cannot fund all the 
cost as it needs to keep some monies in its reserves, which have been depleted by Corona 
Lockdowns. 
 

If possible you should get letters of support from as many user organisations as possible. 
 

You should also have the support of Offwell Parish Council. 
 

Best wishes, 
Helen 
 

Councillor Helen Parr  
 

page 87



page 88



page 89



page 90



page 91



page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2021
	7 Branscombe Pavilion application
	Branscombe eligibility.pdf (p.1-3)
	Branscombe Pavilion application CBG 2122.pdf (p.4-13)
	Branscombe extra queries.pdf (p.14-16)
	Pavilion Facebook.pdf (p.17)
	Tennis Club.pdf (p.18)
	Branscombe Sports Pavillion.pdf (p.19-20)
	Existing Pavilion.pdf (p.21)
	2021_03 Floor Plans as proposed.pdf (p.22)

	8 Lympstone Village Hall application
	Lympstone eligibility.pdf (p.1-3)
	Lympstone application CBG 2122.pdf (p.4-13)
	Lympstone Village Hall CIO ACCOUNTS TO 31.03.21.PDF (p.14-26)

	9 Northleigh Village Hall application
	Northleigh eligibility check.pdf (p.1-3)
	Northleigh VH app CBG2021.pdf (p.4-13)
	Car Park Images Northleigh Village Hall June 2021.pdf (p.14)
	Northleigh users evidence.pdf (p.15)
	Accounts Northleigh.pdf (p.16-17)

	10 Offwell Sports and Social Club application
	Offwell eligibility check.pdf (p.1-3)
	Offwell sports and social CBG 2021.pdf (p.4-13)
	Offwell answers to queries.pdf (p.14-15)
	Photos.pdf (p.16)
	Offwell statements of support.pdf (p.17-18)
	Accounts.pdf (p.19-23)






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Community Grant Panel held at online via zoom on 

31 August 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.45 am 
 

 
60    Public Speaking  

 

Mr Shorthouse gave the following statement in relation to minute 66: 

“Our proposal to build a new Sports Pavilion in Branscombe will provide a much-needed smaller 

community facility within the Village. The Pavilion will be used regularly by Branscombe School 

as an additional classroom and will provide a community hub for a wide range of sporting and 

other groups, not just as a changing facility, but as a base for weekly meetings, club functions 

and social gatherings.  

The benefits of the social side of sport cannot be overlooked. Sport brings people with a 

common interest and passion together and provides a regular opportunity for the local 

community to get together. The heart of this project is therefore not the facilities that allow 

sport to happen, but the venue itself that allow participants to socialise on a weekly basis. In a 

community as dispersed as Branscombe, such a facility is much needed. 

Our planning application was submitted over 9 weeks ago. It is a matter of great frustration that 

the application was not submitted earlier and this was wholly down to the Architect who, it 
would appear, had taken on too many assignments. With only overwhelmingly positive 

comments received from the local community we are confident that planning will be approved. 
However, we fully understand that any assistance you could offer would be dependent on 

planning permission being granted. 

Following a number of additional donations, should this grant application be successful, all but 
£2,464 of the anticipated cost of the project has now been received. In order to ensure that the 

project is completed, a number of members of the Cricket Club Committee have, in writing, 
agreed to underwrite the remaining cost of the project. We remain however, highly dependent 

on this grant from the EDDC Community Buildings Fund to ensure this project can go ahead”  

 

61    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2021  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 22 July 2021 were recommended to 
senior officers for approval. 

 
62    Declarations of Interest  

 

Minute 65: Councillor Pook; personal interest; Application falls under ward of Beer and 
Branscome, of which the councillor is Ward Member. 

Minute 67: Councillor Parr; personal interest; Application falls under ward of Coly Valley, 
of which the councillor is Ward Member. 
 

63    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 



Community Grant Panel 31 August 2021 
 

64    Confidential or exempt items  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 
 

65    Branscombe Pavilion application  

 

The Engagement & Funding Officer outlined the need to take into account the use of the 
pavilion building in terms of the award requested, and stressed that there was no 
planning permission in place for the improvements to the pavilion.  She reminded the 

Panel that this was required.  The Panel were informed by Mr Shorthouse that the 
funding shortfall that remained, as set out in the application, had now been covered. 

 
Following discussion by the Panel, the application had support but at a lower level than 
that requested in the application.  The Panel felt that the Parish Council should be 

approached for funding towards the project and suggested to the applicant that this 
should take place. 

 
On a separate issue of the current criteria, the Panel requested a report to the next 
meeting, in order to debate the criteria in the context of how ancillary aspects of halls 

could be brought into account, such as an adjoining sports field as in this application, as 
an example. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Senior Officers that the sum of £3,000 be made towards the project 

for Branscombe Pavilion from the Community Buildings Fund, subject to planning 

permission being in place. 
 

66    Lympstone Village Hall application  

 

The Engagement & Funding Officer outlined the importance of the village hall to the local 

community as the main site for local use in that area.  The application also had financial 
contributions from user groups. 

 
The Panel were in support of the application. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Senior Officers that the sum of £3,364 be made towards the 

Lympstone Village Hall project from the Community Buildings Fund. 

 
67    Northleigh Village Hall application  

 

The Engagement & Funding Officer reminded the Panel that the village hall was the only 
community building in the parish and therefore important to the rural community there.  

The application also attracted a contribution from the parish council. 
 

The Panel were in support of the application. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Senior Officers that the sum of £2,590 be made towards the project 

for Northleigh Village Hall from the Community Buildings Fund. 
 

68    Offwell Sports and Social Club application  

 

The Engagement & Funding Officer outlined the connection of the Club to the next door 
village hall, and how the building was used for smaller events.  She recommended that, if 



Community Grant Panel 31 August 2021 
 

the Panel were to support the application, a condition to have the new 50 year lease in 
place before the grant was made, should be included. 

 
The Panel discussed concerns over the application, in particular that if the sum 
requested was supported, the hall contribution would be reduced accordingly.  The need 

for improving the outside space offer was acknowledged, but the Panel felt that further 
work on the application was required before the Panel could consider recommending a 

sum from the Fund to support the application. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Senior Officers that the application for Offwell Sports and Social 

Club from the Community Buildings Fund, be deferred, in order for the applicant to re-
submit the application once the new 50 year lease was in place, and the application to 

the parish council for funding had reached a decision. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Bailey 

D Key 
J Loudoun 
H Parr 

G Pook 
J Rowland (Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

T McCollum 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Jamie Buckley, Community Engagement and Funding Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

V Ranger 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


